
Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford District Licensing 
Panel to be held on Tuesday, 29 January 2019 at 1.30 
pm in Committee Room 4 - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors

LABOUR
M Slater
Azam
Godwin

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Claire Tomenson
Phone: 01274 432457
E-Mail: claire.tomenson@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

2.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  



Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Claire Tomenson - 01274 432457)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

3.  MILL HEY BREW HOUSE, 2 MILL HEY, HAWORTH

The Assistant Director Waste, Fleet and Transport Services will 
present a report (Document “R”) which requests consideration of a 
Temporary Event Notice for an event to be held at Mill Hey Brew 
House, 2 Mill Hey, Haworth.  The event includes the sale of alcohol 
and the provision of regulated entertainment as follows;

25 to 26 May 2019 from 14.00 to 22.00 hours each day.

Members are invited to consider the information and documents 
referred to in this report and, after hearing the parties, determine 
the related notice.

(Melanie McGurk – 01274 431873)

1 - 16

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Assistant Director Waste, Fleet & 
Transport Services to the meeting of the Bradford 
District Licensing Panel to be held on 29 January 2019.

R
Subject:  

Consideration of an objection notice received from Environmental Health regarding 
a Temporary Event Notice for Mill Hey Brew House, 2 Mill Hey, Haworth, BD22 8NQ.

Summary statement:

Consideration of a Temporary Event Notice for an event to be held at Mill Hey Brew 
House, 2 Mill Hey, Haworth, BD22 8NQ. The event includes the sale of alcohol and 
the provision of regulated entertainment as follows;

25 to 26 May 2019 from 14.00 to 22.00 hours each day.

John Major
Assistant Director
Waste, Fleet & Transport Services

Portfolio:  

Neighbourhoods & Community Safety

Report Contact Melanie McGurk
Senior Licensing Officer
Phone: (01274) 431873
E-mail:melanie.mcgurk@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Corporate

Page 1

Agenda Item 3/

mailto:melanie.mcgurk@bradford.gov.uk


1. SUMMARY

A Temporary Event Notice has been served for the sale of alcohol and provision of 
regulated entertainment at a proposed event to be held at Mill Hey Brew House, 2 
Mill Hey, Haworth. The proposed dates and times of the event are:

25 to 26 May 2019 from 14.00 to 22.00 hours each day.

The Environmental Health Officer has submitted an objection notice to the 
Temporary Event Notice.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 The premises user 

Mr Neil Tomlinson.  

A copy of the notice is attached at Appendix 1.

2.2 Counter notice received 

Environmental Health

The Environmental Health Officer has submitted a notice objecting to the proposed 
event on the grounds of prevention of public nuisance.  

Since the Premises opened as the Mill Hey Brew House, Environmental Health 
received regular complaints of noise from local residents. The main source of the 
noise being amplified music and customers talking, shouting, laughing, outside of 
the premises late at night and in the early hours of the morning. 

An Abatement Notice was served on Mr Tomlinson, on 24 July 2017.  Mr Tomlinson 
failed to address the noise issues and 3 contraventions of the Notice were 
witnessed by different officers.

A review application was submitted by Environmental Health on 11 September 
2018, which was considered by Members of the Licensing Panel on 6 November 
2018 and resulted in the exemption under the Live Music Act 2012, in respect of 
live music provided between the hours of 8am to 11 pm being dis-applied.

The Environmental Health Officer suspects that should a live music event go ahead 
the department will receive further complaints and have to initiate prosecution 
proceedings.

A copy of the Environmental objection notice is attached at Appendix 2.

3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

3.1 The Licensing Act 2003 facilitates the holding of temporary events at premises that 
are not otherwise licensed for licensable activities. Proposed events must involve 
no more than 499 people at any one time. There are also limits on the number of Page 2



temporary events that can take place at any premises or can be organised by a 
premises user in a calendar year. 

3.2 The Police and Environmental Health can object to a temporary event notice where 
they believe that allowing the event would undermine the licensing objectives. The 
Police and Environmental Health have 3 working days from receipt of the notice to 
serve an objection notice specifying the relevant issues.

3.3 On receipt of a valid objection notice from the Police or Environmental Health, the 
Council must hold a hearing to decide whether to uphold the relevant objection. The 
hearing must take place at least 24 hours before the event. 

If the objection notice is upheld, the Council can serve a Counter Notice preventing 
the event from taking place. If the objection notice is not upheld the event can take 
place without further formality.

4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL

There are no apparent finance or resource implications.  

5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES

There are no apparent risk management or governance implications.

6. LEGAL APPRAISAL

Referred to in part 3 above.

7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS

7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY

The Council has to comply with the public sector equality duty in Section 149 
Equality Act 2010.

7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

There are no apparent sustainability implications.  

7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS

There are no apparent implications. 

7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

There are no apparent community safety implications.  

7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT

The following rights are applicable:

Page 3



Article 1 - Right to peaceful enjoyment of possessions subject to the state’s right to 
control the use of property in accordance with the general interest.  The Council’s 
powers set out in the recommendations fall within the states right.  A fair balance 
must be struck between the public and the applicant’s rights.

Article 6 - A procedural right to a fair hearing.  As a counter notice preventing the 
event is an option, adherence to the Panels’ usual procedure of affording a hearing 
to the premise user is very important. If the decision is to issue a counter notice, 
then reasons must be given.

7.6 TRADE UNION

None

7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS

Ward Councillors have been notified of the meeting.

7.9 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING

There are no apparent implications for Corporate Parenting.

7.10 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT

There are no apparent data protection or information security implications.

8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS

None

9. OPTIONS

9.1 Members may:

(a) Uphold the Environmental Health objection and then serve a Counter Notice 
on the premises user preventing the event.

(b) Decide not to uphold the Environmental Health objection, therefore allow the 
event to take place.

9.2 Should the premises user or Environmental Health feel aggrieved at any decision 
with regard to the Notice they may appeal to the Magistrates Court no more than 5 
days before the event is due to take place.

10. RECOMMENDATIONS

Members are invited to consider the information and documents referred to in this 
report and, after hearing the parties, determine the related notice.

11. APPENDICES

1. Temporary Event Notice. Page 4



2. Objection Notice from Environmental Health dated 18 January 2019.

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Licensing Act 2003 and statutory guidance, Plan.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7

mcgurkm
Typewriter
Appendix 1



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Mill Hey Brew House

·

© Crown copyright and database rights 2013 Ordnance Survey 0100019304
© Cities Revealed ® aerial photography copyright by The GeoInformation ® Group

Date Printed - 02 October 2018

City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
City Hall, Centenary Square, Bradford BD1 1HY 

1:2500Scale

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MILL HEY BREW HOUSE, 2 MILL HEY, HAWORTH
	Lpb29JanDocRapp1
	Lpb29JanDocRapp2
	Lpb29JanDocRplan






Minutes of the meeting


1

Record of a Hearing of the Bradford District Licensing 
Panel held on Tuesday, 29 January 2019 in Committee 
Room 4 - City Hall, Bradford

Procedural Items

DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received.

INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict documents

Hearings

1. Application for a Temporary Event Notice for Mill Hey Brew House, Mill Hey, 
Haworth (Document “R”)



2

MILL HEY BREW HOUSE, 2 MILL HEY, HAWORTH

RECORD OF A HEARING FOR A TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE FOR MILL HEY 
BREW HOUSE, MILL HEY, HAWORTH (DOCUMENT “R”)

Commenced: 1355 
Adjourned: 1455

Reconvened: 1515
Concluded: 1520

Present:

Members of the Panel:

Bradford District Licensing Panel: Councillors Slater (Chair), Godwin and Ellis

Parties to the Hearing:

Representing the Licensee:

Mr Tomlinson, Applicant
Mr Jannetta, Events Manager - Witness
Mr Mitchum, Noise Mitigation Consultant - Witness

Responsible Authority

Mr Winchcombe, Environmental Health Unit, Bradford Council

Representations:

The licensing officer in attendance summarised the background to the application and 
valid representations received as set out in the report.  Members were informed that 
the Council’s Environmental Health Unit had submitted an objection to the event on the 
grounds of prevention of public nuisance, as regular complaints of noise had been 
received from local residents since the premises had opened as the Mill Hey Brew 
House.  The Licensee had been served with an Abatement Notice and a review 
application was had been considered on 11 September 2018, which had resulted in 
the dis-application of the Live Music Act 2012.  It was strongly suspected that should 
the event take place further complaints would be received and the Environmental 
Health Unit would have to initiate prosecution proceedings.  The licensing officer 
reported that it was unclear whether the regulated entertainment and sale of alcohol 
would be provided inside or outside the premises.

The applicant addressed the Panel stating that the event would be held on 25 and 26 
May 2019 and had successfully raised money for charity the previous year.  He 
confirmed that alcohol would only be served inside the premises and the licensing 
objectives had been complied with since the review.  The applicant’s Noise Mitigation 
Consultant reported that he had 25 years experience of working with venues in relation 
to noise mitigation and would ensure that the event went ahead without causing a 
nuisance.



3

In response to questions from the Panel, the applicant and his witnesses reported that:

 The Noise Mitigation Consultant had been trained to effectively use the 
equipment to ISO standards, which would keep the event within noise limits.

 The levels would be mutually agreed.  Music events were covered by 
legislation and a sensible limit could be agreed.

 The music would be measured over a 15 minute time frame and must remain 
within the set threshold.  The noise would be constantly monitored and logs 
would be available.

 A typical level for a small event would be 89-92 decibels.
 If the noise levels could be agreed the event would be held outside, but if not it 

would take place inside the premises and sound limiters had now been fitted. 
 The entertainment would work to a schedule and cease at 10pm.  Previous 

events had not exceeded the timescales and last year it had finished at 10pm.
 The entertainment would probably consist of two live bands and between six to 

eight acts per day, however, this had not been agreed as yet.
 If agreed, the live music would take place outside and inside if not, however, it 

would be weather permitting.  
 A copy of the Abatement Notice had been seen and it did not refer to decibels.
 The Noise Mitigation Consultant had recently been engaged and had worked 

on similar size events.
 An appeal against the Abatement Notice had not been made.
 Complaints against functions inside the premises had led to the Abatement 

Notice being served.
 It was believed that the noise complaints were vexatious and none had been 

received recently.  Changes had also been made to the premises since the 
review.  

The Council’s Environmental Health Unit representative stated that they did not want 
the event to take place as they believed that it would cause issues.  He confirmed that 
an Abatement Notice had been served that clearly stated the premises had to ‘abate 
nuisance’, however, the Licensee had failed to acknowledge this and three 
contraventions had occurred.  The Environmental Health Unit operated a noise witness 
service and officers had observed noise in a resident’s property.  It was appreciated 
that a sound advisor had been engaged, however, they had no confidence in the event 
being run without noise issues.  Members were informed that if the Temporary Event 
Notice was granted it could result in a breach and another contravention notice being 
served.  Noise was a statutory nuisance and had to be at a reasonable level.  It was 
acknowledged that Abatement Notices were not served without due consideration and 
the Environmental Health Unit always tried to engage with the business or person 
involved.  The Council’s Environmental Health Unit representative explained that the 
serving of an Abatement Notice and three subsequent contraventions was a serious 
matter.  He respected the experience of the sound advisor, however, like for like could 
not be compared.  The Environmental Protection Act 1990 did not specify decibels in 
relation to statutory nuisance and the Environmental Health Unit were not confident 
that the event would take place without causing problems.

The Council’s Environmental Health Unit representative then replied to Members’ 
queries stating that:



4

 The premises could technically continue to operate following being served an 
Abatement Notice. 

 The Environmental Health Unit did not want a further review of the premises to 
be undertaken.

 He believed that complaints were still being received but could not confirm this 
point or how many had been submitted.

 It was believed that issues would be caused based on the track record of the 
premises and that the Abatement Notice was extant.  Three contraventions 
had been served on the premises and a prosecution case was being 
considered.  If the event went ahead contraventions of the Abatement Notice 
would probably occur.

 Guidance was available for outside events that referred to decibel levels.
 Under the Environmental Protection Act 1990 a statutory nuisance could be 

served an Abatement Notice.  Decibel levels were not part of the legislation 
and it was based on the subjective view of an officer.  

 The premises wanted to hold live music events and an Abatement Notice had 
been served due to the noise from music events, therefore, he believed that 
complaints would be highly probable.

 It was accepted that some complaints could be without merit.
 It was a sensitive matter and he believed that the Environmental Health Unit 

would be contacted.
 If the music was not amplified or at a low level, he did not think many 

complaints would be submitted, however, they would be if amplifiers were 
used.

In summation the Council’s Environmental Health Unit representative reiterated that 
the premises had been served an Abatement Notice that had been contravened three 
times and that they had no confidence that the event would comply with the Notice.  
He believed that complaints would be received and prosecution action could be taken.

In conclusion the applicant stated that lessons had been learnt and mitigation 
measures had been put in place.  He indicated that he did not believe there had been 
any further complaints made and there had only been one complainant previously.  
Many noisy events took place in Haworth and he requested that the application be 
granted.  The applicant’s Noise Mitigation Consultant stated that outside music could 
be curtailed by barriers.  He noted that there was no factual evidence of the submitted 
complaints and believed that prosecution action would have been undertaken 
previously if there was proof.  He reported that the applicant had taken steps to 
mitigate the noise and there were many other businesses in the vicinity that did not 
have noise limiters.     

Decision – 

That on balance there is insufficient evidence to prevent the event taking place and 
the Environmental Health objection is therefore not upheld.

The Panel are satisfied that the event could go ahead subject to the following 
condition being imposed on the Temporary Event Notice:

(i) That noise from amplified and non-amplified music, singing and speech 
arising from regulated entertainment at the premises shall not be audible at 
the nearest noise sensitive premises.



5

Chair

Note: This record is subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting of 
the Licensing Committee. 


